loss (“FVTPL”). The standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories
of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

Further information on the Group’s accounting policies relating to
the classification and measurement of financial instruments is
provided in note 2.

Impact assessment
The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amount of trade
receivables is as follows:

Financial
Assets

Original
classification

under
IAS 39

£m

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

£m

Original
carrying
amount

under
IAS 39

£m

New carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

£m

Trade
and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
Cost 652.7 585.5

Other
receivables

Other
receivables

Amortised
Cost 35.9 35.9

Cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and
cash

equivalents
Amortised

Cost 43.7 43.7

Forward
exchange
contracts

Forward
exchange
contracts Fair Value (1.5) (1.5)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial
assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on
transition on 4 March 2018:

Financial Assets

IAS 39 carrying
amount

3 March 2018
£m

Remeasurement
£m

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

4 March 2018
£m

Trade and other
receivables 652.7 67.2 585.5

Other receivables 35.9 – 35.9

Cash and cash
equivalents 43.7 – 43.7

Forward exchange
contracts (1.5) – (1.5)

Transition
Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of
IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively except the Group has
used an exemption not to restate comparative information for
prior periods with respect to classification and measurement
including impairment requirements.

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group has adopted
consequential amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial
Statements, which require separate presentation in the
Consolidated Income Statement of interest revenue calculated
using the effective interest rate method. Previously, the Group